Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Offline Signature Verification Using
Artificial Neural Network

Mohd Hafiz Hilmi Bin Abdul Ghani

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons)
Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Science

July 2012


https://core.ac.uk/display/322375634?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ABSTRACT

A person signature has many potential to be duplicated. The high risk of signature
duplication happen nowadays that involve with high value of financial transaction.
By using manual detection it is difficult to verify because of the similarity of
duplication. Therefore, these problems need a mechanism that is capable to detect
and protect their assets from being harmed and exploited by attackers. This project
focuses on signature verification using Artificial Neural Network algorithm. The
objective of this project is to develop a signature verification prototype system using
Artificial Neural Network technique that is capable to verify whether the signature
belongs to the same person or not.This project is using an offline method where the
signature needs to be scanned first before entering the next phase in order to verify
the signature. As a result of this project, the system successfully verifies the
signature based on the Neural Network algorithm. It is hoped that this project will
give benefits to other researcher in order to continue the same research in the same
field.



APPROVAL

Offline Signature Verification Using Artificial Neural Network
BY

MOHD HAFIZ HILMI BIN ABDUL GHANI

This thesis was prepared under direction of thesis supervisor, Pn. Azlin Dahlan. It was
submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science and was accepted in

partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science
(Hons.).

Approved by:

Pn. Azlin Dahlan
Thesis Supervisor

Date:




CONTENT

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction
Problem Statement
Objective Research
Scope Research
Significant Research
Summary Research

Signature Verification
2.1.1 Offline Signature
2.1.2  Online Signature
Artificial Neural Network
2.2.1 Feed Forward
2.2.2 Back Propagation
Related Works

2.3.1 Signature Verification Using Particle Swarm Optimization
2.3.2 An Offline Signature Verification Technique
2.3.3 Handwritten Signature Verification Using Neural Network

Summary

Vi

PAGE

Vi

viii

21
22
22
23



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

Overview of Research Methodology

Identifying Type of Parameters That Contains In a Signature

3.2.1 Preliminary Study

3.2.2 Knowledge Acquisition

Designing the Signature Verification

3.3.1 Artificial Neural Network
.3.1.1 Phase 1 : Data Preprocessing
.3.1.2 Phase 2 : Data Training
.3.1.3 Phase 3 : Data Testing

3.3.2  Prototype Design

Developing Prototype System

3.4.1 Prototype Development

3.4.2 System Testing and Evaluation

Hardware and Software Specifications

Documentation

Summary

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Results and analysis on Signature Verification using Artificial

Neural Network algorithms
Summary

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1  Conclusion

5.2  Research Benefits

5.3  System Limitations

54  Recommendations
5.4.1 System Reusability
5.4.2 System Extendibility

5.5 Summary

REFERENCE

vii

24

24
26
27
27
28
29
31
33
35
36
37
37
38
39
40
40

41

41

42
46

47

47
49
49
49
50
50
50

51



	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	APPROVAL
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLE
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objective Research
	1.3 Scope Research
	1.4 Significant Research
	1.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Signature verification.
	2.0.1 Offline signature
	2.0.2 Online signature

	2.1 Artificial Neural Network
	2.1.1 Feed Forward
	2.1.2 Back-propagation

	2.2 Related works
	2.2.1 Signature Verification Using Particle SwarmOptimization
	2.2.2 An Offline Signature Verification Technique
	2.2.3 Handwritten Signature Verification Using Neural Network

	2.3 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Overview of Research Methodology
	3.1 Identifying Type of Parameters That Contains In a Signature
	3.1.1 Preliminary Study
	3.1.2 Knowledge Acquisition

	3.2 Designing the Signature Verification
	3.2.1 Artificial Neural Network
	3.2.2 Prototype Design
	3.3 Developing Prototype System
	3.3.1 Prototype Development
	3.3.2 System Testing and Evaluation

	3.4 Hardware and Software Specifications
	3.5 Documentation
	3.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND FINDINGS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Results and analysis on Signature Verification using ArtificialNeuralNetwork algorithms.
	4.2 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 Conclusion
	5.1 Research benefits
	5.2 System limitation
	5.3 Recommendations
	5.3.1 System reusability
	5.3.2 System extendibility

	5.4 Summary

	REFERENCES



