Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Offline Signature Verification Using Artificial Neural Network

Mohd Hafiz Hilmi Bin Abdul Ghani

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons)

Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Science

July 2012

ABSTRACT

A person signature has many potential to be duplicated. The high risk of signature duplication happen nowadays that involve with high value of financial transaction. By using manual detection it is difficult to verify because of the similarity of duplication. Therefore, these problems need a mechanism that is capable to detect and protect their assets from being harmed and exploited by attackers. This project focuses on signature verification using Artificial Neural Network algorithm. The objective of this project is to develop a signature verification prototype system using Artificial Neural Network technique that is capable to verify whether the signature belongs to the same person or not. This project is using an offline method where the signature needs to be scanned first before entering the next phase in order to verify the signature. As a result of this project, the system successfully verifies the signature based on the Neural Network algorithm. It is hoped that this project will give benefits to other researcher in order to continue the same research in the same field.

APPROVAL

Offline Signature Verification Using Artificial Neural Network

\mathbf{BY}

MOHD HAFIZ HILMI BIN ABDUL GHANI

This thesis was prepared under direction of thesis supervisor, Pn. Azlin Dahlan. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.).

Approved by:
Pn. Azlin Dahlan
Thesis Supervisor
Date:

CONTENT		PAGE
DECLARA	ΓΙΟΝ	ii
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	· ·	iv
APPROVA		v
TABLE OF	CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FI	GURES	viii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	ix
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective Research	3
1.4	Scope Research	3
1.5	Significant Research	4
1.6	Summary Research	4
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Signature Verification	5
	2.1.1 Offline Signature	7
	2.1.2 Online Signature	9
2.2	Artificial Neural Network	11
	2.2.1 Feed Forward	14
	2.2.2 Back Propagation	16
2.3	Related Works	21
	2.3.1 Signature Verification Using Particle Swarm Optimization	21
	2.3.2 An Offline Signature Verification Technique	22
	2.3.3 Handwritten Signature Verification Using Neural Network	22
2.4	Summary	23

CHAPTER 3	3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Overview of Research Methodology	24
3.2	Identifying Type of Parameters That Contains In a Signature	26
	3.2.1 Preliminary Study	27
	3.2.2 Knowledge Acquisition	27
3.3	Designing the Signature Verification	28
	3.3.1 Artificial Neural Network	29
	.3.1.1 Phase 1 : Data Preprocessing	31
	.3.1.2 Phase 2 : Data Training	33
	.3.1.3 Phase 3 : Data Testing	35
	3.3.2 Prototype Design	36
3.4	Developing Prototype System	37
	3.4.1 Prototype Development	37
	3.4.2 System Testing and Evaluation	38
3.5	Hardware and Software Specifications	39
3.6	Documentation	40
3.7	Summary	40
CHAPTER 4	4: RESULT AND FINDINGS	41
4.1	Introduction	41
4.2	Results and analysis on Signature Verification using Artificial	
	Neural Network algorithms	42
4.3	Summary	46
CHAPTER :	5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	47
5.1	Conclusion	47
5.2	Research Benefits	49
5.3	System Limitations	49
5.4	Recommendations	49
	5.4.1 System Reusability	50
	5.4.2 System Extendibility	50
5.5	Summary	50
REFERENC	CE	51